
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 2 December 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 10 December 2015

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 (P.15 - P.16), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 92

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
12th November, 2015 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor A W Hall
D Hugill
Ms C Palmer

Councillor B Phillips
M S Robson

P.15 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October 2015 (P.13 - 
P.14), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 November 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) Hybrid planning application for:

1. Full planning application for Phase 1 residential comprising 150 dwellings 
to the east of Darlington Road and 148 dwellings to the west of Stokesley 
Road, including earth works across the site, engineering works for drainage 
associated 
[...]
r

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Chris Megson, spoke in support of the application).

(Phillip Nash spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 November 2015

(5) 15/01542/OUT - Outline planning application for construction of one two storey 
dwellinghouse as amended by email received on 23 September 2015 at Land to 
the South of Willow Garth, Newby Wiske for Mr D Marwood

PERMISSION GRANTED

(6) 15/01823/FUL - Construction of detached dwellinghouse and double garage at 
Land at the Old Orchard, Cooper Lane Potto for Mr J Graham

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Chris Megson, spoke in support of the application).

(James Bassington spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) 15/01897/OUT - Demolition of existing band room and construction of 4 dwellings 
at The Band Room, Romanby Road, Northallerton for Northallerton Silver Band

DEFER to seek a reduction in scale.

(Marilyn Tyreman spoke objecting to the application.)

 (8) 15/01446/FUL - Construction of detached three bedroom two storey dwelling with 
attached garage to include access and means of enclosure at  Montrose, Main 
Street, Sessay for Mr and Mrs Algie

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 15/01943/REM - Application for Reserved Matters for the construction of 178 
dwellings at White House Farm, Stokesley for Taylor Wimpey (North Yorkshire) 
Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Russell Hall, spoke in support of the application.)

(Michael Cannavan spoke on behalf of Stokesley Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Malcolm Smallwood spoke objecting to the application.)

(10) 15/02139/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling-house with domestic garage 
at Bankside Farm, East Harlsey for Mr & Mrs John Newcombe

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Mrs Newcombe, spoke in support of the application.)

(Peter Gardner spoke on behalf of East Harlsey Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 10 December 2015. The meeting 
will commence at 9.30am. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Executive Director 



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 10th December 2015 

 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

15/02061/OUT 
Mr R Greig 
Bagby & Thorntons 
 
Page no. 9 
 
 

Construction of a single dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs J Appleton 
At: Hall Garth, Fanny Lane, Knayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

15/00006/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Bedale 
 
Page no. 17 

Construction of 81 no dwellings  
 
For: Persimmon Homes 
At: Lyngarth Farm, Bedale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 
 

15/02403/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 31 

Proposed demolition of existing bridge and construction of 
new bridge and highway over Cod Beck 
 
For: Hambleton District Council 
At: Dalton Bridge, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 
 

15/01554/FUL 
Mrs H Conti 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 39 
 
 

Retrospective planning application for retention of a static 
caravan on car park 
 
For: Mrs J Cooper 
At: Ye Jolly Farmers, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

15/02034/FUL & 
15/02035/LBC 
Mrs S Leeming 
Felixkirk 
 
Page no. 43 

Proposed alterations and extension and change of use of 
Village Hall to dwelling 
 
For: Felixkirk C of E Parochial Parish Council, Diocese of York 
At: Felixkirk Church Hall, Felixkirk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 

 

 

15/01656/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Hackforth 
 
Page no. 49 

Proposed construction of 4 new dwellings and associated 
access road and parking 
 
For: Newroc Ltd 
At: Land adjacent 4 - 5 Brookside, Hackforth 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

7 
 

 

15/02538/PND 
Mr P Jones 
Northallerton 
 
Page no. 59 
 
 

Prior notification for the demolition for the unlisted parts of 
former prison and boundary wall 
 
For: Hambleton District Council 
At: H M Prison Northallerton, East Road, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   PRIOR APPROVAL GRANTED 



8 
 
 

15/00905/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Pickhill with Roxby 
 
Page no. 67 
 
 

Outline planning permission for the construction of 8 dwellings 
(considering access) 
 
For: Mr Peter Barningham 
At: Chapel Farm, Pickhill 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 
 

15/01327/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Seamer 
 
Page no. 77 

Construction of an access track 
 
For: Mr Adam Holloway 
At: Land to south of Tame Bridge, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

10 
 
 

15/02243/REM 
Mr T Wood 
Sowerby 
 
Page no. 81 
 
 

Reserved Matters Application for the approval of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to the 
development of 98 homes and associated infrastructure. 
 
For: Linden Homes North 
At: Land East of Topcliffe Road and South of Gravel Hole 
Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 
 

15/02389/REM 
Mr T Wood 
Sowerby 
 
Page no. 87 

Reserved matters application for the approval of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to the 
development of 44 homes and associated infrastructure 
 
For: Taylor Wimpey 
At: Land East of Topcliffe Road and South of Gravel Hole 
Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 



Parish:  Knayton with Brawith Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward:   Bagby & Thorntons Officer dealing:           Mr R Greig 

1 
 

Target Date:   6 November 2015 

15/02061/OUT 
 

 

Construction of a single dwelling 
at Hall Garth, Fanny Lane, Knayton 
for Mr & Mrs J Appleton 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is situated to the east of Fanny Lane on the eastern edge of Knayton. 

The location of the site is such that it overlaps the designated Developments Limits of this 
settlement and also lies, in part, within the designated Conservation Area.  The site is not 
recorded to be at risk of flooding. 

 
1.2  The site comprises an irregular shaped area of land located to the south of Hall Garth, 

accessed to the west via the private lane which serves both Hall Garth and the adjacent 
dwelling, "The Chevens".  The site is bounded from neighbouring residential plots to the 
west by solid masonry walls and to the north, south and east by a mix of mature 
landscaping and open boarded timber fencing. 

 
1.3  This application seeks outline planning permission for the construction of a single dwelling 

with all matters reserved. 
 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1   2/91/088/0096A - Conversion of an agricultural building to one dwelling and to construct 

one further dwelling; refused 15 November 1991 and allowed on appeal 26 June 1992. 
 
2.2  2/93/088/0096B - Construction of a detached bungalow; granted 14 July 1993. 
 
2.3  2/96/088/0096C - Construction of a detached dwellinghouse (the aforementioned "Hall 

Garth" dwelling) and conversion of existing disused agricultural building to a domestic 
garage; granted 28 January 1997 following completion of a planning obligation preventing 
the implementation of permissions 2/91/088/0096A and 2/93/088/0096B or construction of 
any dwelling on the land other than the one permitted. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 The relevant policies are: 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Development Policies DP8 
[...]
llow for pedestrian access, in accordance with Policy CP2. 

 
 
 



Parish: Topcliffe Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

3 Target Date:   18 December 2015 
 

15/02403/FUL 
 

 

Proposed demolition of existing bridge and construction of new bridge and highway over 
Cod Beck 
at Dalton Bridge, Dalton 
for Hambleton District Council 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The present Dalton Bridge is a traditional sandstone bridge that crosses Cod Beck 

and provides the principal access to Dalton Industrial Estate (via Eldmire Lane) from 
the A168 and a means of accessing Dalton village beyond (via Dalton Lane).  It is in 
a rural setting, mainly surrounded by farmland.  During flood events, access across 
the bridge can be severed, which can have severe consequences for businesses 
operating from the Industrial Estate. 

 
1.2 To prevent this occurring, the District Council now proposes to provide a new 

carriageway and bridge on a different alignment and with higher finished levels. The 
application site extends to 2.48 hectares and includes a section of carriageway to the 
west of the bridge, as well as space for a compound to the south off Eldmire Lane.  
The impetus for this comes from a recommendation in the Economic Study prepared 
for the Council by GVA in April 2014.  Under the heading “growing the rural business 
base” the study recommended the Council to address access constraints relating to 
the existing bridge and flooding issues in respect of Dalton Industrial Estate.  

 
1.3  The proposed bridge would be constructed to a modern engineering solution and 

would therefore be different in appearance to the existing low stone arched bridge.  It 
is also proposed to raise the height of the proposed highway to a maximum of 
approximately 2.4m above the existing carriageway, in order to be above the 
predicted maximum flood level. The structure would essentially comprise stru
[...]
d the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
12.     In order to protect and promote the habitat of protected species, in accordance with 

European Legislation and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
13.     In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies CP1 and DP1 of the 

Core Strategy and Development policies DPD. 
 
14.  In the interests of amenity and to safeguard the health and vitality of this potential 

Black Poplar tree, an important species in the local Biodiversity Action Plan. 
 

Informatives 
 
1. Should any material alterations be required following the detailed design stage of the 

new bridge, road and any associated structures or earthworks, you should contact the 
Local Planning Authority to determine whether any resubmission of details is required 
or whether any further survey works will be required on site in order to ensure 
protected species suspected to inhabit the site and surrounding area are 
safeguarded. 

 



Parish:  Dalton Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward:  Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing:           Mrs Helen Conti 

4 
 

 

15/01554/FUL 
 

 

Retrospective planning application for retention of a static caravan on car park 
at Ye Jolly Farmers, Dalton 
for Mrs J Cooper 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1   This retrospective application is to retain a static caravan at Ye Jolly Farmers Public 

House, Dalton. The caravan is occupied by a security officer who is on site while the 
pub is closed.  The pub is generally closed during the day and opens on an evening. 

 
1.2   The caravan has been installed in the car park in the southern corner of the site 

adjacent to the rear garden of 1 Pits Lane and Stonehaven.  It is on land liable to 
flooding, classified Flood Zone 3 by the Environment Agency.   

 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1  85/0803/FUL - Siting of residential caravan for a temporary period of two years; 

Granted 30 May 1985. 
 
2.2 97/50
[...]
priate to the character and appearance of its 
surroundings. 

 
6.2 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be GRANTED 

Listed Building Consent subject to the following condition(s) 
 
1.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of 
the date of this permission. 
 
2.    Prior to development commencing, details and samples of the materials 
to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
shall be made available on the application site for inspection and the Local 
Planning Authority shall be advised that the materials are on site and the 
materials shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   The 
development shall be constructed of the approved materials in accordance 
with the approved method. 
 
3.    The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in 
complete accordance with the drawing(s) numbered 223/04A received by 
Hambleton District Council on 16 November 2015 unless otherwise approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 
1.    To ensure compliance with Section 18A of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 



2.    To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible 
with the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 
 
3.      In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policy(ies) DP28 and DP32. 
 



Parish: Hackforth Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

6 
 

Target Date:   11 September 2015 

15/01656/FUL 
 

 

Proposed construction of 4 new dwellings and associated access road and parking 
at Land Adjacent 4 - 5 Brookside, Hackforth 
for Newroc Ltd. 
 
1.0 SIT
[...]
ighway safety and the 

general amenity of the development in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 
 
15.     To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street accommodation for 

vehicles in the interest of safety and the general amenity of the development in 
accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 

 
16.     To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the interests 

of highway safety in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 
 
17.     To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area in accordance with 
LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 

 
18.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 

 





Parish:  Northallerton Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward:  Northallerton Officer dealing:           Mr Peter Jones 

7 
 

Target Date:                 5 January 2016 

15/02538/PND 
 

 

Prior Notification for the demolition for the unlisted parts of former Northallerton Prison 
and Boundary Wall 
at Former H M Prison Northallerton,  East Road, Northallerton 
for Hambleton District Council. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is a Notification for Prior Approval under Part 11, Class B of the 

General Permitted Development Order for the demolition of the non-listed elements 
of Northallerton Prison, along with the boundary wall. 

 
1.2 The prison site comprises a variety of structures including the principle custody block 

to the south of the site and the boundary wall, which dominates the character and 
form of this part of the town. To the north of the site are a range of listed structures 
which will be retained. 

 
1.3 The boundary wall of the site was replaced a decade ago and is intended to be 

removed as the last element of the demolitio
[...]
n order that the proposed works do not adversely impact on highway safety or the 

amenity of the area. 
 

4. To protect the amenity of the locality especially for people living and/or working 
nearby, in accordance with Local Planning Policy. 





 

Parish: Pickhill with Roxby Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward: Tanfield Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

8 
 

Target Date:   31 October 2015 

15/00905/OUT 
 

 

Outline planning permission for the construction of 8 dwellings (considering access) 
at Chapel Farm, Pickhill 
for Mr Peter Barningham. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     The site lies within the village of Pickhill to the rear (west) of the terrace of dwellings 

at Hillcrest covering an area of 0.5 hectares.  To the north, the site abuts dwellings 
that front onto the main village street and also three of the dwellings on Melltown's 
Green; to the south the application site abuts the dwelling at Honley House; to the 
west lies agricultural land.  A mature belt of trees lies outside but along the western 
and southern boundaries of the site. 

 
1.2     The site is L-shaped with a small width of frontage onto the main village street.  The 

vacant Methodist Chapel, which fronts onto the street, is included within the site but 
planning permission for its conversion to a two storey four-bedroom dwelling with a 
rear extension has already been granted separately.   

 
1.3     The application site to the rear of the Chapel is currently occupied by poultry sheds 

and although some of these are still in use, the larger building is vacant and falling 
into disrepair.  It is proposed to remove all of the poultry sheds, create an access 
road from the village street, adjacent to the Chapel and construct 8 dwellings.  The 
total development, including the previously permitted conversion of the Chapel, would 
comprise 9 dwellings. The application for 8 dwellings is for outline permission with all 
matters reserved except for the
[...]
1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is REFUSED for the 

following reason: 
 
6.2      It has not been demonstrated that the proposal is necessary to meet the needs of a 

farming enterprise and thus the development is contrary to Local Development 
Framework policies CP1, CP2 and CP4.  

 





Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

10 Target Date:   4 January 2016 
 

15/02243/REM 
 

 

Reserved Matters Application for the approval of details of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale in relation to the development of 98 homes and associated 
infrastructure 
at Land East of Topcliffe Road and South of Gravel Hole Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby  
for Linden Homes North 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site forms part of the Sowerby Gateway development of South West Thirsk.  It is 

currently a mix of uncultivated farm land and land in use for storage associated with 
the ongoing residential development on neighbouring land. 

 
1.2 The application has been identified as “Phase 2a Residential” and lies to the north 

west of the housing under construction as phase 1 by Mulberry Homes.  A further 
application for residential development by Taylor Wimpey has also been submitted 
on adjoining land and is referred to as phase 2b. 

 
1.3 The development proposes a mix of 5 two-bedroom bungalows, 27 two-bedroom 

houses, 39 three-bedroom house and 27 four-bedroom houses. 
 
1.4 The scheme takes access via a priority (‘T’) junction from the spine road that in turn 

is served by the northern roundabout on Topcliffe Road.  The site abuts the phase 1 
housing scheme that is under construction.  A road spur is shown to link to the land 
to the west. The land to the south of the application site is identified in the masterplan 
approved at the outline stage as an area for commercial development accessed from 
the spine road linked to the south r
[...]
conditions that are necessary in respect of this application relate 

to the approved plans in order to secure the implementation of the scheme in 
accordance with the revised details that have been submitted. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  That subject to the terms of the Section 106 Agreement (LP31/544) attached to 

15/00145/MRC and receipt of further, amending or additional details relating to the 
mix of housing and substitution of dwelling types and the receipt and consideration of 
any additional or outstanding consultation response, reserved matters are 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1.     The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the details shown on the 

following drawings: Site layout plan 3679/10 Rev B, the list of the dwelling types as 
proposed and including the provision of chimneys on plots 1, 5, 25, 86, and 97. 

 
2.     The cycle routes shown on drawing 3679/10 Rev B shall be completed in accordance 

with the specification of the Local Highway Authority prior to the occupation of the 
dwellings adjoin the route. 
 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 

1.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP1, CP17, DP1 and DP32. 

 
2.     In order to ensure that the network of footpath and cycleways is provided to achieve 

safe access and egress to premises in accordance with LDF Policies CP1, CP2, DP1, 
DP3 and DP4. 
 
 

 





Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:        10 December 2015 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

11 Target Date:   26 January 2016 
 

15/02389/REM 
 

 

Reserved matters application for the approval of details of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale in relation to the development of 44 homes and associated 
infrastructure 
at Land east of Topcliffe Road and south of Gravel Hole Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby  
[...]
ent shall be undertaken in accordance with the details shown on the 

following drawings: Site layout plan 3689/10; and the list of the dwelling types. 
 
2.     The footway/cycle routes shown on drawing 3689/10 shall be completed in 

accordance with the specification of the Local Highway Authority prior to the 
occupation of the dwellings adjoin the route. 
 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 

1.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP1, CP17, DP1 and DP32. 
 

2.     In order to ensure that the network of footpath and cycleways is provided to achieve 
safe access and egress to premises in accordance with LDF Policies CP1, CP2, DP1, 
DP3 and DP4. 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	101215 Plans List Index
	Item 1 - 15.02061.OUT - Hall Garth, Knayton
	Item 2 - 15.00006.FUL - Lyngarth Farm, Bedale
	Item 3 - 15.02403.FUL - Dalton Bridge, Dalton
	Item 4 - 15.01554.FUL Ye Jolly Farmers, Dalton
	Item 5 - 15.02034.FUL and 15.02035 - Felixkirk Church Hall, Felixkirk
	Item 6 - 15.01656FUL - Brookside, Hackforth
	Item 7 - 15.02538.PND - HM Prison Northallerton
	Item 8 - 15.00905.OUT - Chapel Farm, Pickhill
	Item 9 - 15.01327.FUL - Tame Bridge, Stokesley
	Item 10 - 15.02243.REM - Topcliffe Road, Sowerby
	Item 11 - 15.02389REM Topcliffe Road, Sowerby




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
10th December, 2015 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune
A W Hall
Ms C Palmer

Councillor B Phillips
M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Ellis and A Wake

P.17 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2015 (P.15 - 
P.16), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.18 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 December 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/02061/OUT - Construction of a single dwelling at Hall Garth, Fanny Lane, 
Knayton for Mr & Mrs J Appleton

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to receipt of an amended plan showing the 
visibility splay; consideration of any comments from the Highway Authority and an 
additional condition to ensure the development does not proceed in the absence 
of the approved visibility splay.

(Rosemary Dinwiddie spoke objecting to the application.)

(2) 15/00006/FUL - Construction of 81 no dwellings at Lyngarth Farm, Bedale for 
Persimmon Homes

DEFER for further discussion with the developer regarding the provision of the 
three-storey dwellings and management of public open space.

(Geoffrey Tuplin spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 15/02403/FUL - Proposed demolition of existing bridge and construction of new 
bridge and highway over Cod Beck at Dalton Bridge, Dalton for Hambleton 
District Council

PERMISSION GRANTED

(Mark Cowell spoke in support of the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor M S Robson (as Leader of the Council) left the meeting during 
discussion and voting on this item.

(4) 15/01554/FUL - Retrospective planning application for retention of a static 
caravan on car park at Ye Jolly Farmers, Dalton for Mrs J Cooper 

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the removal of Condition 1.

(5) 15/02034/FUL & 15/02035/LBC - Proposed alterations and extension and change 
of use of Village Hall to dwelling at Felixkirk Church Hall, Felixkirk for Felixkirk C 
of E Parochial Parish Council, Diocese of York

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Crispin Pettifer, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 December 2015

(6) 15/01656/FUL - Proposed construction of 4 new dwellings and associated access 
road and parking at Land adjacent 4 - 5 Brookside, Hackforth for Newroc Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(7) 15/02538/PND - Prior notification for the demolition for the unlisted parts of 
former prison and boundary wall at H M Prison Northallerton, East Road, 
Northallerton for Hambleton District Council

PRIOR APPROVAL GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor M S Robson (as Leader of the Council) left the meeting during 
discussion and voting on this item.

(8) 15/00905/OUT - Outline planning permission for the construction of 8 dwellings 
(considering access) at Chapel Farm, Pickhill for Mr Peter Barningham

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 15/01327/FUL - Construction of an access track at Land to south of Tame Bridge, 
Stokesley for Mr Adam Holloway

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

(10) 15/02243/REM - Reserved Matters Application for the approval of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to the development of 98 
homes and associated infrastructure at Land East of Topcliffe Road and South of 
Gravel Hole Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby for Linden Homes North

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the terms of the Section 106 Agreement 
(LP31/544) attached to 15/00145/MRC.
 
(The applicant’s representative, Shaun Linton, spoke in support of the 
application).

(11) 15/02389/REM - Reserved matters application for the approval of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to the development of 44 
homes and associated infrastructure at Land East of Topcliffe Road and South of 
Gravel Hole Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby for Taylor Wimpey

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the terms of the Section 106 Agreement 
(LP31/544) attached to 15/00145/MRC.

(The applicant, Russell Hall, spoke in support of the application).

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


